
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
The next meeting of the ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT Committee will be held at 6.30 
pm on THURSDAY, 4 APRIL 2024 in the Council Chamber, 13 Church Street, 
Clitheroe, BB7 2DD. 
 
I do hope you can be there. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
  
1.   TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 

MEETING 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, 

OTHER REGISTRABLE AND NON REGISTRABLE 
INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable 
interest in respect of matters contained in the agenda. 
  

 

 
3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
 

 

 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 
 
4.   APPROVAL AND ADOPTION OF THE CLIMATE CHANGE 

ACTION PLAN 2024/25 
 

(Pages 7 - 24) 

 Report of the Chief Executive enclosed. 
 

 
 
5.   CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP TERMS OF 

REFERENCE 
 

(Pages 25 - 28) 

 Report of the Chief Executive enclosed. 
 
 

 

 
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 
6.   REVENUE MONITORING 2023/24 

 
(Pages 29 - 30) 

 Report of the Director of Resources and Deputy Chief 
Executive enclosed. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  
7.   RIBBLE VALLEY TASTE FEST & CLITHEROE FOOD 

FESTIVAL 
 

(Pages 31 - 34) 

 Report of the Director of Economic Development and 
Planning enclosed. 
 

 

 
8.   MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS 

 
 

 
 i)   Minutes of the Climate Change Working Group 

Meetings 23 November 2023 and 1 February 2024 
 

(Pages 35 - 40) 

 
9.   REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE 

BODIES 
 

 

 
10.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

 

 
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 
11.   BUSINESS SUPPORT FOR NET ZERO TRANSITION & 

DECARBONISATION 
3 
Report of the Director of Economic Development and 
Planning enclosed. 
 

(Pages 41 - 44) 

 
12.   RURAL ENGLAND PROSPERITY FUND (REPF) 

2, 3 
Report of the Director of Economic Development and 
Planning enclosed. 
 

(Pages 45 - 56) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Electronic agendas sent to members of Economic Development – Councillor Jan Alcock 
JP, Councillor Stephen Atkinson (Vice-Chair), Councillor David Birtwhistle (Chair), 
Councillor Sophie Cowman, Councillor Louise Edge, Councillor Rosemary (Rosie) Elms, 
Councillor Stewart Fletcher, Councillor Michael Graveston, Councillor Jonathan Hill, 
Councillor Stuart Hirst, Councillor Rachael Ray, Councillor Robin Walsh, Councillor 
Aaron Wilkins-Odudu, Councillor Gaye McCrum and Councillor Gaynor Hibbert. 
 
 
 
Contact: Democratic Services on 01200 414408 or committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk  

mailto:committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk


 

 
 

Minutes of Economic Development 
 
Meeting Date:  Thursday, 25 January 2024, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor D Birtwhistle (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
J Alcock 
S Atkinson 
S Cowman 
L Edge 
R Elms 
S Fletcher 
 

M Graveston 
J Hill 
G McCrum 
R Ray 
R Walsh 
A Wilkins-Odudu 
 

 
In attendance: Director of Economic Development and Planning and Head of 
Strategic Planning and Housing, and Head of Financial Services. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor S O’Rourke 
 

637 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence from the meeting were received from Councillor S Hirst. 
 

638 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. The revised minutes of the meeting held on 28 
September 2023 were signed by the Chairman. 
 

639 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
 

640 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

641 REVISED REVENUE BUDGET 2023/24  
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report asking 
committee to agree a revised revenue budget for 2023/24 for this committee. 
  
Members were reminded that at this time of year the e
[...]
 
Approve the 2023/24 revised estimate of £54,750 for this Committee’s capital 
programme. 
 

644 MEMBERSHIP OF WORKING GROUPS  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report for Committee to consider the membership of 
the Working Group under the remit of this Committee for the remainder of the 
municipal year 2023/24. 
  
Committee had approved the appointment of Members to the Climate Change 
Working Group for 2023/24 on 15 June 2023. Committee then agreed to amend the 
membership and add two further Members on 28 September 2023. Following political 
group changes, the revised membership of the Economic Development Committee 
based on the new political balance had been confirmed at the meeting of the Full 
Council 12 December 2023. 
  
There was no longer a Liberal Democrat representative on the Working Group. 
Members requested that all political groups were represented, and Committee 
therefore agreed to add Councillor G Hibbert as the Liberal Democrat representative, 
bringing the Membership of the group to eight Members. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Appoint Councillor G Hibbert to the Climate Change Working Group, with the revised 
membership as follows: 
  
Climate Change – Councillors S Atkinson, L Edge, J Alcock, S Fletcher, A Wilkins-
Odudu, D Birtwhistle, G McCrum, and G Hibbert. 
  

645 CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORTING  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report informing Committee about year-end reports 
for 2021/22 and 2022/23 that detailed performance against the Council’s local 
performance indicators. 
  
The report provided an overview of the Council’s performance up to 31 March 2023.  
There was only one key performance indicator (KPI) monitored for Economic 
Development Committee, which reported CO2 reduction from local authority 
operations. This could be compared to target as follows: 
  

         the KPI had met target (green) or was on track. 
  

Where performance trend could be compared with previous years: 
  

         Performance had improved 
  

Page 5



 

 
 

The monitoring report along with narrative on performance and targets was provided 
in the report. 
 

646 TOURISM UPDATE  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a general progress 
information report on tourism activity. 
  
The report provided information for Members on the Visitor Economy in the Ribble 
Valley, the Ribble Valley Destination Management Plan, funded projects, current 
marketing and promotional activity, print marketing, the annual photographic 
competition, the Ribble Valley Tourism Association, and the Tourism Gathering and 
Stars in Tourism Awards.   
  
At the meeting, Members were provided copies of the annually published Love Ribble 
Valley magazine. 
 

647 MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS  
 
There were no minutes from working groups. 
 

648 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
 

649 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That by virtue of the next item of business being exempt information 
under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting. 
 

650 BUSINESS SUPPORT FOR NET ZERO TRANSITION AND DECARBONISATION  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report updating 
Committee on the Business Support for New Zero Transition and Decarbonisation 
Project, which was being funded from the Council’s UK Shared Prosperity Fund. 
  
The report provided updates on the project actions and events covering quarter one 
to quarter three. 
 

651 RURAL ENGLAND PROSPERITY FUND (REPF) UPDATE  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted an information report 
on expressions of interest received for the Rural England Prosperity Fund (REPF) 
grant scheme. 
  
The scheme had opened for expressions of interest forms on 12 September 2023 and 
would remain open with applications being assessed on an ongoing basis during the 
funding period. To date fifteen eligible applicants had been invited to complete a full 
application. Of these, two full applications had been received and considered by 
Policy and Finance Committee at their meeting of 23 January 2024. 
  
  
The meeting closed at 7.00 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, 
Rebecca Hodgson 01200 414408 rebecca.hodgson@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 

Page 6



  

 
 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

      
meeting date:   THURSDAY 4 APRIL 2024 
title:          APPROVAL AND ADOPTION OF THE CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN  

2024/2025 
submitted by:        ADAM ALLEN, DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 principal author:   JAQUI HOULKER, PRINCIPAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE OFFICER 

 
1. PURPOSE 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present Committee with the Climate Change Action Plan 
2024/2025 for approval and formal adoption.   

1.2    Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 

• Community Objectives -  

• Corporate Priorities -  

• Other Considerations -  

 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 At the Economic Development Committee meeting on Thursday, 15 June 2023. It was 
agreed that a working group should be formed to develop a Climate Change Action 
Plan for 2024/25 

2.3 The working group has met three times and developed the attached plan at Appendix 
1. 

3. RISK ASSESSMENT 

3.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications: 

• Resources – There is no specific ringfenced budget for the Climate Change action 
plan. However, budgets are in place for a variety of revenue and capital scheme 
initiatives that have already been considered and approved. Reports and feasibility 
studies with costings for any further initiatives will be taken to relevant committees 
for discussion and consideration. If approved at service committee level, budget 
approval will then be considered by Policy and Finance Committee prior to any 
sch
[...]
p in achieving the Council’s aspiration of being a 

carbon neutral Council by 2030.  

Stage 1 of the plan focusses on Council emissions and working towards meeting this target. Stage 2 will run into future years and see the Council 

engaging with businesses and the wider community to reduce carbon emissions across the whole of the borough. 

This plan aims to accelerate carbon emission reductions through a deliverable set of actions across four themes: 

• Stage 1 Focusing on Council Emissions  
o Theme 1 – Understanding Our Emissions 
o Theme 2 – Minimising the Council’s Emissions 

• Preparing for Stage 2 
o Theme 3 – Minimising carbon reduction through Business /Partnerships 
o Theme 4 – Mobilising the Community 

 
The actions in the plan will be subject to the relevant committees approval. The role of the working group is advisory and the ultimate decision 
making on financial investment and impact on service delivery will lie with the committee.  
 
The Action Plan framework seeks to respond ambitiously to climate change whilst ensuring that services delivered by the Council are not adversely 
affected. As such, this plan is intended to be a living document that will need to evolve as we broaden our engagement, learn from early 
implementation, and improve our evidence on how to reduce emissions most effectively in partnership with everyone in Ribble Valley.  The plan 
must also adapt to ensure it is affordable if the financial situation of the Council should change.  
 

P
age 11

https://www.ribblevalley.gov.uk/downloads/file/2570/climate-change-strategy-2021-2030


4 
 

Finance and funding  
The full overall costs of achieving a Carbon Neutral Council by 2030 cannot be calculated at this time. Further information and feasibility studies on 

the costs associated with specific actions / projects will need to be developed over the strategy lifecycle.  Plans for investment and funding will 

need to be approved by the relevant committee.   

Additional external funding and externally funded resources are likely to be required to achieve our ambitions.   

Monitoring, Evaluation and Reporting  
The Climate Change Working Group will continually monitor and evaluate the progress of this action plan against the intended outcomes, and 

review and refine it based on lessons learnt.  

Progress Reporting  
Performance monitoring on the action plan will take place each year to track progress against agreed actions and performance. An annual progress 

report will be presented to Economic Development Committee.  

Emissions Data  
Ribble Valley Borough Council will calculate and report publicly on our organisational emissions each year using data collected from One Carbon 

World Annual Reports.  

About Ribble Valley  
 

54% of survey 
respondents say they 
are very concerned 

about climate change 
 

46% of survey 
respondents say they 

are already doing 
something and want 
to do more to help 

reduce carbon 
emissions 

37% of survey 
respondents would 

like to change to 
renewable energy 

sources 

33% of survey 
respondents drive an 

electric or hybrid 
vehicle 

 
 

52% of survey 
respondents would 
like to improve the 
energy efficiency of 

their home e.g. 
insulation 

 
 
Source: 2023 People’s Survey – Life in the Ribble Valley 

P
age 12



5 
 

Our Climate Change Action Plan 2024/2025 

Stage 1 Focusing on Council Emissions  
 

Theme 1 – Understanding Our Emissions 
Objective / Goals Actions Owner / 

lead 
officer 

Project cost 
or funding in place 

Progress review Target / 
Milestone 

 

CO2 Impact / Carbon 
Saving potential (High, 

Medium, Low)  

Understanding 
Council Emissions 

Undertake Annual One Carbon World 
(OCW) Assessment 

JH February 2021 – OCW 50% 
grant funding awarded.  

Awaiting 2023/24 
Request for 
Information (RFI) 
from OCW 

Complete and 
return 2023/24 
RFI to OCW 
after financial 
year end when 
data is available  

Low 
 
 

Performance 
framework 

Establish a performan
[...]
, PRINCIPAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE OFFICER 

 
1. PURPOSE 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present Committee with an updated Terms of Reference 
(ToR) for the Climate Change Working Group.  

1.2    Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 

• Community Objectives -  

• Corporate Priorities -  

• Other Considerations -  

 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 At the Economic Development Committee meeting on Thursday, 15 June 2023. It was 
noted that a recommendation was being made to the Policy and Finance Committee 
meeting on 20 June 2023 that the Climate Change Working Group Parent Committee 
be amended to Economic Development Committee, for the municipal year 2023/24.  

2.2 Committee agreed that a working group should be formed, in the event that the 
recommendation was approved.  This would avoid delay in establishing the working 
group. 

2.3 The Climate Change Working Group and the membership for the 2023/24 municipal 
year was agreed subject to final agreement which was provided by the Policy and 
Finance committee on 20 June 2023. 

2.4 At that time it was agreed that the nominated members of the Climate Change 
Working Group are Councillors S Atkinson, L Edge, A Wilkins-Odudu, S Fletcher, and 
M Peplow. 

 
2.5 At the Full Council Meeting of 11 July 2023, following a change to the membership of 

Economic Development Committee, Councillor M Peplow was replaced on the 
working group by Councillor G McCrum. This change was agreed at the Economic 
Development Committee on 28 September 2023. 

 

2.6 Also at the Economic Development Committee on 28 September 2023, Committee 
was asked to adopt the Terms of Reference (ToR) for the Climate Change Working 
Group.  At this Committee meeting it was resolved that the ensure that: 

 

• Objectives are realistic and within the remit of Ribble Valley Borough Council 
(RVBC) responsibilities and budgetary controls; and 

• That the Working Group work towards developing and enhancing the economy 
of the Council and ultimately its business sector. 

 

DECISION 

To be a well-managed Council providing effective services. 
 
To protect and enhance the existing environmental quality of 
our area: to help make people’s lives healthier and safe. 
 
To work in partnership with other bodies in pursuit of the 
Council’s aims and objectives 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



  

3. THE CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE  

3.1 Following political group change and based on the new political balance, the 
membership of the Economic Development Committee was revised and confirmed at 
the meeting of the Full Council on 12 December 2023 

3.2 It was agreed that the nominated members of the Climate Change Working Group are 
Councillors D Birtwhistle (Chair), S Atkinson, L Edge, S Fletcher, G McCrum, A 
Wilkins-Odudu, J Alcock, and G Hibbert. 

 
3.3 The ToR for the group has therefore been updated to reflect the changes to 

membership and the resolution at 2.6. 

 
4. RISK ASSESSMENT 

4.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications: 

• Resources – There is no specific ringfenced budget for the Climate Change action 
plan. However, budgets are in place for a variety of revenue and capital scheme 
initiatives that have already been considered and approved. Reports and feasibility 
studies with costings for any further initiatives will be taken to relevant committees 
for discussion and consideration. If approved at service committee level, budget 
approval will then be considered by Policy and Finance Committee prior to any 
schemes being progressed further.   

• Technical, Environmental and Legal – This report sets out initiatives that will have 
a tangible impact on reducing the Council’s Carbon emissions.  

• Political – None identified. 

• Reputation – It is important that the Council is seen as a leader in the community 
regarding climate change.  

• Equality and Diversity – For all RVBC Policies and Strategies and in line with the 
Council’s approac
[...]
essary. 
                                                                                                                                                                   
 
6. The working group does not have any delegated decision-making powers. However, the 
working group should be able to make specific recommendations to Economic Development 
Committee. 
 

 
 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



4-24ed 

1 of 2 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

    
 meeting date:  4 APRIL 2024 
 title: REVENUE MONITORING 2023/24 
 submitted by:  DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 principal author:  HELEN SEEDALL  
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To let you know the position for the period April 2023 to February 2024 of this year’s 

revenue budget as far as this committee is concerned. 
 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 

Community Objectives – none identified. 

Corporate Priorities - to continue to be a well managed Council providing efficient 
services based on identified customer need. To meet the objective within this priority, 
of maintaining critical financial management controls, ensuring the authority provides 
council taxpayers with value for money. 

Other Considerations – none identified. 

 
2 FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 
2.1 Shown below, by cost centre, is a comparison between actual expenditure and the 

revised estimate for the period to the end of February.  You will see an overall 
underspend of £3,705. on the net cost of services. Please note that underspends are 
denoted by figures with a minus symbol.  

 

Cost 
Centre 

Cost Centre Name 

Net 
Budget for 

the full 
year 

Net Budget 
to the end 

of the 
period 

Actual 
including 

commitments 
to the end of 

the period 

Variance   

ALBNM Albion Mill 21,020 25,870 25,085 -785 G 

CLFFE Clitheroe Food Festival 2023 13,940 13,940 13,944 4 G 

INDDV Economic Development 168,730 10,320 6,545 -3,775 A 

TURSM Tourism and Events 151,100 44,905 45,756 851 G 

  Total 354,790 95,035 91,330 -3,705   

 
2.2 The variations between budget and actuals have been split into groups of red, amber 

and green variance. The red variances highlight specific areas of high concern, for 
which budget holders are required to have an action plan. Amber variances are 
potential areas of high concern and green variances are areas, which currently do not 
present any significant concern. 

  

INFORMATION 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



4-24ed 

2 of 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.3 For this committee all variances are less than £2,000 in the period April 2023 to 

February 2024 and are not currently of significant concern. 
 

3 CONCLUSION 
 
3.1 The comparison between actual and budgeted expenditure shows an underspend of   

£3,705 for the period April 2023 to February 2024.  
 
3.2 The current variations do not present any significant concern. However, this situation 

can fluctuate depending on activities that take place. 
 
 
 
 
 
SENIOR ACCOUNTANT    DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES AND 
       DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
ED4-24/HS/AC 
25 March 2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Key to Variance shading 

Variance of more than £5,000 (Red) R 

Variance between £2,000 and £4,999 (Amber) A 

Variance less than £2,000 (Green) G 

Page 30



RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

               
Meeting date: THURSDAY, 4 APRIL 2024 
Title: RIBBLE VALLEY TASTE FEST & CLITHEROE FOOD FESTIVAL 
Submitted by: DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING 
Principal author: HASSAN DITTA  
 
1  PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To provide an update on Ribble Valley Taste Fest and Clitheroe Food Festival.  
 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 
 

• Community Ambitions – to sustain a strong and prosperous Ribble Valley  
 

• Corporate Objectives – Provide an opportunity for local businesses to develop their 
market share with exposure to new customers.  

 
2 BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 At Economic Development Committee on 28 September, Committee agreed to hold 

the Ribble Valley Tast Fest from Monday 5 August to Friday 9 August 2024 and the 
Clitheroe Food Festival on Saturday 10 August 2024.   

 
3 RIBBLE VALLEY TASTE FEST 
 
3.1 Following the success of last year’s inaugural Ribble Valley Taste Fest, plans are 

underway to expand on the programme of food related events arounds the borough in 
the week leading up to the Clitheroe Food Festival.  
 

3.2 Most of the businesses involved last year have indicated an enthusiasm to participate 
again and several new businesses have already expressed a keen interest to be 
involved. We are keen to expand the programmes to new locations and new food 
experiences and are actively promoting this opportunity to businesses in the Borough.    

 
4 CLITHEROE FOOD FESTIVAL  

 
4.1 The application portal for businesses to apply for stalls opened on 2 February 2024. 

Initially, from 2 February to 1 March, the application portal was only open to traders 
who attended the 2023 event. During this period, we received a total of 64 applications. 
Since 1 March, the application portal has been open to all traders. In this time, we have 
received a further 21 applications bringing the total to 85 applications. 
 

4.2 To put this into context, in the report to Economic Development Committee on 15 June 
2023, it was stated that on the 18 May 2023, there had been 85 trader applications. 
This highlights the increase in demand for a place at this year’s event in comparison 
to last years.  

 
4.3 As usual, we will be having stages on both King Street and Castle Street. Duncan 

Sykora and Ivana Douglas will be arranging the music acts. They are both involved 
with Ribble Valley Arts and are well placed to suggest the best local talent. We have 
worked with them on arranging music acts at previous food festivals.  
 

INFORMATION 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



4.4 It was highlighted at the festival last year that when the day was at its busiest, the street 
entertainment 
[...]
d JH to research what is currently expected in declaring a Climate 
Emergency and propose a form of words that will support our Carbon reduction 
commitment whilst still ensuring that the delivery of council services and a strong 
local economy take precedence.      
 
Action 2 – Community Services Committee Report about the HVO feasibility study 
to be shared with the group for information when Committee papers are published 
prior to the Community Services Committee meeting on 9 January 24 
 
Action 3 – AA and SA to continue discussions with LCC as to how we can 
collectively minimise waste streams. 
 
Action 4: AA and JH to develop a draft action plan for the coming 12 months based 
on the discussions of the group.  This to be discussed and agreed at the next working 
group meeting in early January. 
 
Action 5 – JH to investigate and compare the Climate Action Scorecards for the 
Lancashire-12 district councils. 
 
Action 6: AA and JH to develop a draft action plan for the coming 12 months for 
discussion and agreement at the next working group meeting.  

 
10. Date and time of next meeting  

Thursday, 11 January 2024 at 3:00 – 4:30pm in Meeting Room Level D.  

The meeting closed at 16:40pm 
 
Attachments  
 Climate Change working Group PowerPoint presentation, Tuesday, 21 

November 23 
 Hanson Liaison meeting PowerPoint presentation 13-04-23 

Page 38



 

 
 

Minutes of Climate Change Working Group 
 
Meeting Date:  Thursday, 1 February 2024, starting at  3.00 pm 
Present:  Councillor D Birtwhistle (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
J Alcock 
S Atkinson 
L Edge 
 

S Fletcher 
G McCrum 
A Wilkins-Odudu 
 

 
In attendance: Chief Executive, Director of Community Services, and Principal Policy 
and Performance Officer. 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence from the meeting were received from Councillor G Hibbert. 
  

2 UPDATE TO TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The working group reviewed and approved the updated Terms of Reference for the 
Climate Change Wo
[...]
the agenda.  
  
Councillor S Fletcher left the meeting. 
 

5 DRAFT CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN  
 
The group were asked to consider and recommend a draft action plan for approval by 
Economic Development Committee. The group worked through the action plan and 
discussed the following: 
  

• Climate Training for staff 
• Appointment of an officer with overall responsibility for RVBC Climate 

Change 
• Collaboration with LCC (LEVI Funding) and local businesses for 

installation of EV chargers 
• Review of the Councils Procurement Policy - procuring local businesses to 

reduce carbon footprint  
• e-bike charging 
• Home improvement grant schemes and support 
• Sharing energy efficiency information with recipients of planning 

permission 
• Providing information to the public  
• Request for RVBC to join LANCSCan and Ribble Valley Climate Action 

Network (RVCAN) 
• Link to supporting the farming Community 

  
Action – consider the inclusion of feedback and progress from the last action 
plan and add a high/medium/low impact rating to the listed actions. 
  

6 MAKING A CLIMATE CHANGE DECLARATION  
 
The group were asked to consider suggested wording in regard to the Council’s 
Climate Change Declaration. 
  
The group recognised the importance of reaching an agreed wording which 
represented the views of the wider membership of the Council. Suggestions were 
made to include scientific information on the challenges being faced and the changes 
being made in response.  
  
Action: Making a Climate Change Declaration to be discussed further at the 
next Working Group meeting.  
 

7 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 
To be arranged in March 2024. 
 
The meeting closed at 5.15 pm.  
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, 
committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 

Page 40

mailto:committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Approval and adoption of the Climate Change Action Plan 2024/25
	Appendix 1 Climate Change Action Plan v1.1

	5 Climate Change Working Group Terms of Reference
	6 Revenue Monitoring 2023/24
	7 Ribble Valley Taste Fest & Clitheroe Food Festival
	8a Minutes of the Climate Change Working Group Meetings 23 November 2023 and 1 February 2024
	Minutes , 01/02/2024 Climate Change Working Group

	11 Business Support for Net Zero Transition & Decarbonisation
	12 Rural England Prosperity Fund (REPF)





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of Economic Development 
 
Meeting Date:  Thursday, 4 April 2024, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor D Birtwhistle (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
J Alcock 
S Cowman 
L Edge 
R Elms 
G Hibbert 
J Hill 
 

S Hirst 
R Ray 
R Walsh 
A Wilkins-Odudu 
G McCrum 
 

 
In attendance: Director of Economic Development and Planning, Director of 
Community Services, and Head of Strategic Planning and Housing 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor S O’Rourke   
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for the meeting were received from Councillors S Atkinson, S Fletcher, and 
M Graveston. 
 

810 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2024 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
 

811 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
Councillor S Hirst declared an interest in Agenda Item 12 – Rural England Prosperity 
Fund as a Trustee of Salesbury Memorial Hall.  
  
 

812 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
  
 

813 APPROVAL AND ADOPTION OF THE CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN 2024/25  
 
The Director of Community Services submitted a report presenting Committee with 
the Climate Change Action Plan 2024/25 for approval and formal adoption. 
  
The action plan was supplementary to the Climate Change Strategy 2021-2030 and 
had been developed by the Climate Change Working Group to be a live document 
which would be regularly reviewed and updated. The plan aimed to be a major step in 
achieving the Council’s aspiration of being a carbon neutral Council by 2030. Stage 
one of the plan focused on Council emissions and worked towards meeting the target, 
with stage two running into future years which would see the Council engaging with 
businesses and the wider community to reduce carbon emissions across the whole of 
the Borough.   
  



 

 
 

The actions in the plan were subject to the relevant Committees approval and the 
plan would also adapt to ensure it was affordable should the financial situation of the 
Council change. Additional external funding and externally funded resources were 
likely to be required in order to achieve the Council’s ambitions. 
  
Ongoing monitoring and evaluation of progress against the action plan would be 
completed by the Working Group with annual progress reported to the Committee. 
  
The Council would also calculate and report publicly on its organisational emissions 
each year using data collected from One Carbon World Annual reports.  
  
Committee felt the action plan was a good start and made further suggestions which 
included the introduction of a Climate Change Officer post and carbon literacy training 
for staff and Members. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Approved the Climate Change Action Plan 2024/25 for formal adoption. 
  
 

814 CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Director of Community Services submitted a report presenting Committee with an 
updated Terms of Reference (ToR) for the Climate Change Working Group. 
  
Committee had approved the Terms of Reference on 28 September 2023 however it 
had been necessary to update the ToR to reflect changes to the Committee 
Membership as approved at the meeting of the Full Council on 12 December 2023. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Approved the Terms of Reference and membership for the Climate Change Working 
Group as appended to the report. 
  
 

815 REVENUE MONITORING 2023/24  
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report for 
information to let members know the position for the period April 2023 to February 
2024 of this year’s revenue budget as far as this Committee was concerned. 
  
It was noted that the comparison between actual and budgeted expenditure showed 
an underspend of £3,705 for the period April 2023 to February 2024. The current 
variations did not present any significant concern. However, members were reminded 
that the situation could fluctuate depending on activities that took place. 
  
 

816 RIBBLE VALLEY TASTE FEST & CLITHEROE FOOD FESTIVAL  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report to provide 
Committee with an update on Ribble Valley Taste Fest and Clitheroe Food Festival. 
  
The application portal for businesses to apply for stalls had opened on 2 February 
2024 and to date 85 applications had been received in total. This showed an increase 
in demand in comparison with 2023. Music stages would again be placed on both 
King Street and Castle Street, and potentially another site in place of street 
entertainment to ease congestion and obstruction. Two of the headline sponsorship 



 

 
 

packages had been sold and further sponsorship packages were still available. Work 
was ongoing with regard to traffic management for the road closures, and it was 
confirmed at the meeting that the agreement with LCC for the works to Castle Street 
included the requirement for Castle Street to be re-opened in time for the Food 
Festival. It was hoped a flyover would be arranged again by the Red Arrows.   
  
 

817 MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS  
 

818 MINUTES OF THE CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP MEETINGS 21 
NOVEMBER 2023 AND 1 FEBRUARY 2024  
 
The minutes of the Climate Change Working Group meetings held on 21 November 
2023 and 1 February 2024 were submitted for Committee’s information. 
  
 

819 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
  
 

820 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That by virtue of the next item of business being exempt information 
under Paragraphs 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 the press and public be now excluded from the meeting. 
  
 

821 BUSINESS SUPPORT FOR NET ZERO TRANSITION & DECARBONISATION  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report updating 
Committee on the Business Support for Net Zero Transition and Decarbonisation 
Project, which was being funded from the Council’s UK Shared Prosperity Fund. 
  
The report provided updates on the project actions and events for quarter three and 
quarter four covering the periods 1 October 2023 to 31 December 2023 and 1 
January 2024 to 31 March 2024.  
  
 

822 RURAL ENGLAND PROSPERITY FUND (REPF)  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted an information report 
to update Members on the Rural England Prosperity Fund (REPF) applications 
received to date. 
  
Thirteen full applications had been received out of twenty-four expressions of interest. 
Committee were provided details of the schemes totalling £335,825 which were being 
submitted for approval by Policy and Finance Committee on 9 April 2024. A further 
report providing updates would be brought to the next meeting. 
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.54 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, 
Rebecca Hodgson 01200 414408 rebecca.hodgson@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 


